No. 13

AN ACT

To repeal obsolete laws relating to arsenals and to Brass Cannon belonging to the Commonwealth.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the following acts, and parts thereof, be and the same are hereby repealed absolutely:

The act, approved the fifteenth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and sixteen (Pamphlet Laws, one hundred thirty-nine), entitled "An act to provide for the erection of two arsenals."

The act, approved the tenth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and seventeen (Pamphlet Laws, ninety-six), entitled "A supplement to an act, entitled 'An act to provide for the erection of two arsenals.'"

The act, approved the twenty-seventh day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine (Pamphlet Laws, six hundred fifty-four), entitled "Resolutions relative to Brass Cannon belonging to this Commonwealth, and for other purposes."

APPROVED-The 10th day of March, A. D. 1937.

GEORGE H. EARLE

No. 14

AN ACT

To amend section eight of the act, approved the eleventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and five (Pamphlet Laws, four hundred forty-two), entitled "An act for the appointment and maintenance of a board, to be known as the Armory Board of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and for the payment of its expenses, and for providing, managing, and caring for armories for the use of the National Guard of Pennsylvania, throughout the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and making an appropriation for the same; authorizing the State Armory Board to receive from counties, cities, municipalities and other sources donations or contributions for the purpose of this act," as amended, limiting the amount to be expended for infantry, artillery, and cavalry quarters.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That section eight of the act, approved the eleventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and five (Pamphlet Laws, four hundred forty-two), entitled "An act for the appointment and maintenance of a board, to be known as the Armory Board of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and for the payment of its expenses, and for providing, managing, and caring for armories for the use of the National Guard of Pennsylvania, throughout the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and making an appropriation for the same; authorizing the State Armory Board to receive

Section 8, act of May 11, 1905 (P. L. 442), as amended by act of April 15, 1907 (P. L. 79), further amended.